2.   Risk management continued

(c)   Reserving and ultimate reserves risk
Reserving and ultimate reserves risk occurs within the syndicate where established insurance liabilities are insufficient through
inaccurate forecasting, or where there is inadequate allowance for expenses and reinsurance bad debt in provisions.

To manage reserving and ultimate reserves risk, the managing agent's actuarial team uses a range of recognised techniques to
project gross premiums written, monitor claims development patterns and stress test ultimate insurance liability balances. An
external independent actuary also performs an annual review to produce a statement of actuarial opinion for the syndicate.

The objective of the syndicate’s reserving policy is to produce accurate and reliable estimates that are consistent over time and
across classes of business.

The syndicate monitors its exposure to insurance risk by location.The geographical breakdown of written premiums is disclosed
in note 3.

A set increase or decrease in total claims liabilities would have the following impact on profit and members' balances':

Sensitivity to insurance risk (claims reserves)

Impact on profit and members' balances'

2024 2023

$'000 $'000

Claims outstanding - gross of reinsurance  15,397 13,613

Claims outstanding - net of reinsurance  15,397 13,613
5% increase in gross claims reserve  (770) (681)
5% decrease in gross claims reserve  770 681
5% increase in net claims reserve  (770) (681)
5% decrease in net claims reserve  770 681

2.2   Market risk
Market risk arises where the value of assets and liabilities changes as a result of movements in foreign exchange rates and
interest rates.

Foreign exchange risk
The functional and presentational currency of the syndicate is the US dollar. The effect of this on foreign exchange risk is that
the syndicate is exposed to fluctuations in exchange rates for non-dollar denominated transactions and net assets.

The syndicate has four main settlement currencies: US dollars, sterling, Canadian dollars and euro. Transactions in all
currencies are converted to US dollars on initial recognition and revalued at the reporting date. Remaining foreign exchange risk

[…]

investments and cash. The investment committee monitors the duration of these assets on a regular basis.

Duration <1 yr 1-2 yrs 2-3 yrs 3-4 yrs 4-5 yrs 5-10 yrs >10 yrs Total

31 December 2024 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Participation in investment pools  977  —  —  —  —  —  —  977
Other investments  1,490  —  —  —  —  —  —  1,490
Cash at bank and in hand  19,668  —  —  —  —  —  —  19,668

Total  22,135  —  —  —  —  —  —  22,135

Duration <1 yr 1-2 yrs 2-3 yrs 3-4 yrs 4-5 yrs 5-10 yrs >10 yrs Total

31 December 2023 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Participation in investment pools  1,348  —  —  —  —  —  —  1,348
Overseas deposits  1,277  —  —  —  —  —  —  1,277
Cash at bank and in hand  19,577  —  —  —  —  —  —  19,577

Total  22,202  —  —  —  —  —  —  22,202

Sensitivity analysis - interest rate risk
The syndicate holds financial assets and liabilities that are exposed to interest rate risk. Changes in interest yields, with all
other variables constant, would result in changes in the capital value of debt and derivative financial instruments. This will affect
reported profits and net assets as indicated in the table below.

Impact on profit for the year
ended

Impact on members
balances

2024 2023 2024 2023

Shift in yield (basis points) $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

50 basis point increase  (20)  (12)  (20)  (12)
50 basis point decrease  20  12  20  12

Price risk
This is not a material risk to the syndicate.

Notes to the syndicate annual accounts continued

24 Beazley | Syndicate 4321 Annual report 2024 www.beazley.com

2.   Risk management continued
2.3   Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the failure of another party to perform its financial or contractual obligations to the syndicate in a timely
manner. The primary sources of credit risk for the syndicate are:
• brokers and coverholders – whereby counterparties fail to pass on premiums or claims collected or paid on behalf of the

syndicate; and
• investments – whereby issuer default results in the syndicate losing all or part of the value of a financial instrument and